

Nos. 11-393 and 11-400

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of  
Health and Human Services, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
STATES OF FLORIDA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES  
SENATE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS ON THE ISSUE OF SEVERABILITY**

—◆—  
JAMES F. BENNETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROSEMARIE BLASE  
DOWD BENNETT LLP  
7733 Forsyth Boulevard  
Suite 1410  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
(314) 773-8900  
jbennett@dowdbennett.com

CARRIE SEVERINO  
Chief Counsel and Policy Director  
THE JUDICIAL CRISIS NETWORK  
113 2nd Street NE  
Washington, DC 20002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Introduction.....	8
II. Courts Must Determine Congress’ Intent to Assess Whether an Unconstitutional Provision Is Severable .....	11
A. Congress Considered the Individual Mandate Essential to the PPACA’s Reforms.....	13
1. The PPACA’s Statutory Findings Highlight the Individual Man- date’s Importance to the Entire Legislative Scheme.....	13
2. The Legislative History Bolsters the PPACA’s Clear Textual Expla- nation That the Individual Man- date Was Essential to the Health Care Reform Effort .....	15
B. This Court Should Defer to Congress’ Understanding of the Centrality of the Individual Mandate Because the PPACA Was an Inherently Political Exercise .....	25
III. The Eleventh Circuit Misconstrued This Court’s Severability Test .....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Eleventh Circuit Failed to Defer to Congress’ Expressed Intent Regarding the Role of the Individual Mandate.....	31
B. The Eleventh Circuit Erroneously Applied a Strong Presumption of Severability Even Though Congress Chose to Omit a Severability Clause.....	34
1. Strong Evidence of Non-Severability Is Necessary Only If the Statute Contains an Express Severability Clause .....	34
2. The Eleventh Circuit Erred In Dismissing the Fact That Congress Chose to Omit a Severability Clause .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	27, 29
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	12, 39
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	26
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	40
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	12
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	12
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010).....	26

## STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 18091 .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(D).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(H)-(J).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(I)-(J) .....	10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	9
§ 2006.....	30
§ 3201.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 10201(c)(4) .....	30
§ 10905.....	30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
155 Cong. Rec. S12073 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009).....	38
155 Cong. Rec. S12335 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009).....	38
155 Cong. Rec. S12924 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2009).....	38
155 Cong. Rec. S12947 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2009).....	38
155 Cong. Rec. S13746 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 2009).....	20
155 Cong. Rec. S13830 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2009).....	16
156 Cong. Rec. S1998 (daily ed. Mar. 24, 2010) .....	16
156 Cong. Rec. S2070 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2010) .....	38
156 Cong. Rec. S2076 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2010) .....	16
156 Cong. Rec. S4729 (daily ed. June 9, 2010).....	8, 19
156 Cong. Rec. S4915 (daily ed. June 15, 2010).....	20
157 Cong. Rec. S737 (daily ed. Feb. 15, 2011).....	23, 33
Amendments for H.R. 3590, <a href="http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d111:H.R.3590">http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d111:H.R.3590</a> :.....	37
Amendments for H.R. 4872, <a href="http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d111:H.R.4872">http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d111:H.R.4872</a> :.....	38
Calendar Home, U.S. House Comm. on Ways and Means, <a href="http://waysandmeans.house.gov/Calendar/Default.aspx?CategoryID=&amp;Year=2009&amp;EventTypeID=">http://waysandmeans.house.gov/Calendar/Default.aspx?CategoryID=&amp;Year=2009&amp;EventTypeID=</a> .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Continuation of the Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Providing for Health Care Reform Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 111th Cong. (Sept. 24, 2009).....	17
Continuation of the Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Providing for Health Care Reform Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 111th Cong. (Sept. 29, 2009).....	24
Continuation of the Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Providing for Health Care Reform Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 111th Cong. (Oct. 1, 2009) .....	17, 22
Health Care Reform Legislation Markup Day 9, Part 1 (C-SPAN Video Library July 8, 2009, 5:49 mark) .....	24
Health Care Reform Legislation Markup Day 9, Part 3 (C-SPAN Video Library July 8, 2009, 4:18 PM EST) .....	21
Healthcare Reform Roundtable (Part I): Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, 111th Cong. (2009).....	28, 29
Hearings & Bills, U.S. House Comm. on Education & the Workforce (Democrats), <a href="http://democrats.edworkforce.house.gov/legislation/hearing?type=hearing&amp;tid=22&amp;tid_1=All&amp;page=5">http://democrats.edworkforce.house.gov/legislation/hearing?type=hearing&amp;tid=22&amp;tid_1=All&amp;page=5</a> .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hearings, U.S. House Comm. on Energy & Commerce (Democrats), <a href="http://democrats.energycommerce.house.gov/index.php?q=hearings&amp;page=22">http://democrats.energycommerce.house.gov/index.php?q=hearings&amp;page=22</a> .....	28
Hearings, U.S. Senate Comm. on Finance, <a href="http://finance.senate.gov/hearings/index.cfm?PageNum_rs=5">http://finance.senate.gov/hearings/index.cfm?PageNum_rs=5</a> .....	28
Hearings, U.S. Senate Comm. on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions, <a href="http://help.senate.gov/hearings/index.cfm?year=2009">http://help.senate.gov/hearings/index.cfm?year=2009</a> .....	28
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. § 255 (as passed by House, Nov. 7, 2009).....	36
Learning from the States: Individual State Experiences with the Healthcare Reform Coverage Initiatives in the Context of National Reform (Roundtable Discussion): Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, 111th Cong. (2009).....	27
Rep. George Miller, Chairman, Education and Labor Committee, Statement After Bipartisan White House Health Reform Summit (Feb. 25, 2010).....	23
Rep. Henry Waxman, Chairman, Committee on Energy and Commerce, Remarks at Families USA Health Action 2009 (Jan. 29, 2009) .....	22
Rep. Steny Hoyer, Address at the Center for American Progress Action Fund (Dec. 7, 2009) .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Pet. for Cert., App.....	<i>passim</i>
Uwe E. Reinhardt, Prepared Statement for Making Health Care Work for American Families; Ensuring Affordable Coverage: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 111th Cong. 11 (Mar. 17, 2009) .....	27
